
#  Eastern Kentucky University (7-15-0, 2-2-0 ASUN) -vs- #  North Alabama (9-13-0, 2-2-0 ASUN)
03/20/2026 at Florence, Ala. (Mike D. Lane Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Oswald, Gavin (2-1)
Loss: Bell, Jack (0-1)
HBP: Bell, Jack, Howell, Griffin, Davenport, Luke, Battle, Justin
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Luke Weems First: Joshua Gilreath Third Base: Christopher Judkins 
Start: 7:05 PM   Time: 3:26   Attendance: 814   Weather: Conditions: Sunny; Temp: 69F

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 R H E
Eastern Kentucky University 0 1 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 3
North Alabama 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 2 2 7 8 1

Eastern Kentucky University 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Moreno, Pedro ss 3 2 1 2 2 0 0
Littlefield, Dylan dh 3 0 1 0 1 0 3
Alvarez, David lf 5 0 0 1 0 2 0
Pratt, Khaleel rf 4 1 1 0 1 1 1
Cauthron, Jackson 1b 2 0 0 1 1 0 1
    Johnson, Ryan 1b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Shaffer, Silas c 4 1 1 1 1 3 0
Reid, Jackson cf 2 0 0 0 1 1 0
Longo, Ricco 3b 4 0 1 0 0 1 2
Benson, Kobe 2b 2 1 0 0 0 1 1
    Collins, Hayden p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Faulkner, Gavin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Howell, Griffin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bell, Jack p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 5 5 5 7 9 8

HR: Moreno, Pedro (1)
SF: Cauthron, Jackson (1)
SB: Shaffer, Silas (1); Reid, Jackson (2)
HBP: Littlefield, Dylan (1); Benson, Kobe (2); Reid, Jackson (2)
PO: Littlefield, Dylan (1); Reid, Jackson (1)
E: Shaffer, Silas (1); Bell, Jack (1); Moreno, Pedro (1)

North Alabama 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Westmoreland, Jackson 2b/ss 5 2 1 0 1 1 3
Craska, Petey 1b 5 2 2 4 1 0 0
Coleman, Dylan dh 4 0 0 0 1 1 0
Rippen, Nash lf 3 0 0 0 2 1 0
Millard, Will c 5 1 3 3 0 1 1
Walker, Wes rf 5 0 1 0 0 0 3
Santoyo, Justin 3b 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
Loving, Bryant cf/2b 3 1 0 0 1 1 0
Jenkins, Leighton ss 3 0 0 0 0 0 3
    LePage, Tyler PH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cheek, Jackson PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Wade, Alex cf 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Davenport, Luke p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Battle, Justin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Oswald, Gavin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 38 7 8 7 6 5 10

2B: Santoyo, Justin (1); Craska, Petey (1); Walker, Wes (1)
HR: Millard, Will (1); Craska, Petey (1)
SH: Loving, Bryant (1)
HBP: Santoyo, Justin (1); LePage, Tyler (1)
E: Davenport, Luke (1)

Eastern Kentucky University IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Gagen, Bradley 2.2 1 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 9 13 4 4 55
Collins, Hayden 2.2 4 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 12 13 4 2 41
Faulkner, Gavin 2.0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 7 8 2 3 25
Howell, Griffin 0.2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 2 3 0 0 8
Bell, Jack (L, 0-1) 1.1 2 4 4 1 1 1 0 1 0 8 10 1 2 26
Totals 8 7 7 6 5 1 0 2 0 38 47 11 11 155

North Alabama IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Davenport, Luke 3.0 2 4 4 6 4 2 0 4 0 10 20 3 1 75
Battle, Justin 3.0 2 1 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 8 11 3 2 43
Oswald, Gavin (W, 2-1) 4.0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 12 12 6 2 44
Totals 5 5 5 7 9 2 0 5 0 30 43 12 5 162



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Eastern Kentucky University - Top of 1st EKU UNA
Moreno,Pedro flied out to left center putout by lf (1-0 B). 0 0
Littlefield,Dylan walked (3-1 BBKBB). 0 0
Littlefield,Dylan advanced to second base on a throwing error by Davenport,Luke (E1), on a failed pickoff
attempt. 0 0
Alvarez,David struck out swinging (0-2 FSFS). 0 0
Littlefield,Dylan advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 0 0
Pratt,Khaleel struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c to 1b (2-2 SSBBS). 0 0

North Alabama - Bottom of 1st EKU UNA
Westmoreland,Jackson grounded out to short, ss to 1b (3-2 BKBBF). 0 0
Craska,Petey grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-1 K). 0 0
Coleman,Dylan grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (2-2 BFFB). 0 0

Eastern Kentucky University - Top of 2nd EKU UNA
Cauthron,Jackson flied out to rf (2-0 BB). 0 0
Shaffer,Silas walked (3-1 BKBBB). 0 0
Reid,Jackson walked (3-1 BBBKB); Shaffer,Silas advanced to second base. 0 0
Longo,Ricco struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 0
Reid,Jackson stole second base; Shaffer,Silas stole third base. 0 0
Benson,Kobe hit by pitch (2-2 BKSBB). 0 0
Mound visit (UNA) 0 0
Moreno,Pedro walked, RBI (3-1 BBKBB); Shaffer,Silas scored; Reid,Jackson advanced to third base;
Benson,Kobe advanced to second base. 1 0
Littlefield,Dylan popped up in third base side foul territory putout by 3b (2-2 BKBF). 1 0

North Alabama - Bottom of 2nd EKU UNA
Rippen,Nash walked (3-2 BFFBBFB). 1 0
Millard,Will singled through the left side of the infield (1-0 B); Rippen,Nash advanced to second base. 1 0
Walker,Wes popped up down the right field line putout by 1b (2-2 KSBFFB). 1 0
Santoyo,Justin flied out to right center putout by cf (0-0). 1 0
Loving,Bryant walked (3-1 BBBKB); Rippen,Nash advanced to third base; Millard,Will advanced to second
base. 1 0
Mound visit (EKU) 1 0
Jenkins,Leighton grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-1 S). 1 0

Eastern Kentucky University - Top of 3rd EKU UNA
Alvarez,David struck out swinging (1-2 BFKS). 1 0
Pratt,Khaleel singled to shallow right field (0-2 KS). 1 0
Pratt,Khaleel advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 1 0
Cauthron,Jackson walked (3-1 BKBBB). 1 0
Shaffer,Silas singled to left field, RBI (1-0 B); Pratt,Khaleel scored from second base; Cauthron,Jackson
advanced from first base to third base; Shaffer,Silas out at second base, lf to 2b, runner out trying to reach. 2 0
Reid,Jackson hit by pitch (0-0 B). 2 0
Reid,Jackson stole second base. 2 0
Longo,Ricco grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (1-2 BKS). 2 0

North Alabama - Bottom of 3rd EKU UNA
Westmoreland,Jackson walked (3-2 BBKFFBB). 2 0
Craska,Petey flied out to rf (1-2 SSB). 2 0
Coleman,Dylan flied out to lf (0-1 F). 2 0
Rippen,Nash walked (3-1 BSBBB); Westmoreland,Jackson advanced to second base. 2 0
EKU pitching change: Collins,Hayden replaces Gagen,Bradley. 2 0
Mound visit (EKU) 2 0



Millard,Will singled to left field, RBI (0-1 K); Westmoreland,Jackson scored from second base; Rippen,Nash
advanced to second base. 2 1
Walker,Wes grounded out to first base, unassisted (1-2 SSBF). 2 1

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Eastern Kentucky University - Top of 4th EKU UNA
Benson,Kobe hit by pitch (0-0 B). 2 1
Moreno,Pedro walked (3-1 BBSBB); Benson,Kobe advanced to second base. 2 1
Mound visit (UNA) 2 1
Littlefield,Dylan hit by pitch (0-2 KFB); Benson,Kobe advanced to third base; Moreno,Pedro advanced to
second base. 2 1
UNA pitching change: Battle,Justin replaces Davenport,Luke. 2 1
Mound visit (UNA) 2 1
Alvarez,David grounded out to the infield, ss to 1b, RBI (0-0); Benson,Kobe scored; Moreno,Pedro advanced
to third base; Littlefield,Dylan advanced to second base. 3 1
Pratt,Khaleel walked (3-2 BBSBFB). 3 1
Cauthron,Jackson sacrifice fly to cf, RBI (0-1 K); Moreno,Pedro scored; Pratt,Khaleel out at second base, cf
to ss to 2b, runner out trying to reach. 4 1

North Alabama - Bottom of 4th EKU UNA
Santoyo,Justin popped up to shallow left field putout by ss (2-0 BB). 4 1
Loving,Bryant flied out down the left field line putout by lf (1-1 KB). 4 1
Jenkins,Leighton flied out to cf (0-1 F). 4 1

Eastern Kentucky University - Top of 5th EKU UNA
Shaffer,Silas struck out looking (3-2 BBKBKK). 4 1
Reid,Jackson hit by pitch (0-2 KKFB). 4 1
Reid,Jackson out at first base, p to 1b to 2b, picked off. 4 1
Longo,Ricco singled up the middle (0-0). 4 1
Benson,Kobe struck out looking (3-2 KBBBFK). 4 1

North Alabama - Bottom of 5th EKU UNA
Westmoreland,Jackson singled to shallow left field (0-0). 4 1
Craska,Petey homered to right field (353 ft), 2RBI (2-1 FBB); Westmoreland,Jackson scored from first base. 4 3
Coleman,Dylan reached on a fielding error fielding by ss by Moreno,Pedro (E6) (3-2 BSBBKF). 4 3
Rippen,Nash struck out looking (3-2 BSBFBK). 4 3
Millard,Will popped up to second base (2-1 KBB). 4 3
Walker,Wes grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-0). 4 3

Eastern Kentucky University - Top of 6th EKU UNA
Moreno,Pedro homered to left field, RBI (0-2 KKF). 5 3
Littlefield,Dylan flied out to rf (2-2 FKBFB). 5 3
Alvarez,David grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-1 K). 5 3
Pratt,Khaleel flied out to right center putout by cf (1-2 FSBF). 5 3

North Alabama - Bottom of 6th EKU UNA
Santoyo,Justin doubled down the left field line (0-1 K). 5 3
Loving,Bryant sacrifice bunt to the infield, 3b to 1b (0-0); Santoyo,Justin advanced to third base. 5 3
EKU pitching change: Faulkner,Gavin replaces Collins,Hayden. 5 3
Jenkins,Leighton popped up to shallow center field putout by ss (0-0). 5 3
Westmoreland,Jackson grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (2-0 BB). 5 3

Eastern Kentucky University - Top of 7th EKU UNA
UNA pitching change: Oswald,Gavin replaces Battle,Justin. 5 3
Cauthron,Jackson flied out to right center putout by cf (1-1 BS). 5 3



Shaffer,Silas struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKS). 5 3
Reid,Jackson struck out swinging on dropped third strike, out at first c to 1b (3-2 BFFBBS). 5 3

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

North Alabama - Bottom of 7th EKU UNA
EKU defensive substitution: Johnson,Ryan replaces Cauthron,Jackson at 1b 5 3
Craska,Petey grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-0). 5 3
Coleman,Dylan walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 3
Mound visit (EKU) 5 3
Rippen,Nash reached on a fielder's choice hit to second base (2-0 BB); Coleman,Dylan out at second base,
2b to ss, runner out trying to reach. 5 3
Millard,Will struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKKS). 5 3

Eastern Kentucky University - Top of 8th EKU UNA
Longo,Ricco grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (0-0). 5 3
Benson,Kobe flied out to cf (3-2 KBBBK). 5 3
Moreno,Pedro grounded out to first base, unassisted (1-2 KKB). 5 3

North Alabama - Bottom of 8th EKU UNA
Walker,Wes doubled to right center (0-2 KF). 5 3
Offensive timeout (UNA) 5 3
Santoyo,Justin flied out to cf (2-1 BBS). 5 3
EKU pitching change: Howell,Griffin replaces Faulkner,Gavin. 5 3
Mound visit (EKU) 5 3
Loving,Bryant struck out looking (1-2 BKSK). 5 3
UNA substitution: LePage,Tyler pinch hitting for Jenkins,Leighton. 5 3
LePage,Tyler hit by pitch (0-0 B). 5 3
UNA substitution: Cheek,Jackson pinch running for LePage,Tyler. 5 3
Westmoreland,Jackson struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 5 3

Eastern Kentucky University - Top of 9th EKU UNA
UNA position change: Westmoreland,Jackson now playing ss from 2b 5 3
UNA position change: Loving,Bryant now playing 2b from cf 5 3
UNA substitution: Wade,Alex replaces Cheek,Jackson at cf, batting 9th. 5 3
Littlefield,Dylan singled up the middle (0-0). 5 3
Alvarez,David lined out to short (2-2 KBFBF). 5 3
Pratt,Khaleel flied out to rf (0-0). 5 3
Littlefield,Dylan out at first base, p to 1b to ss, picked off. 5 3

North Alabama - Bottom of 9th EKU UNA
EKU pitching change: Bell,Jack replaces Howell,Griffin. 5 3
Craska,Petey walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 3
Coleman,Dylan struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 5 3
Craska,Petey advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 5 3
Mound visit (EKU) 5 3
Rippen,Nash grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-0 B); Craska,Petey advanced to third base. 5 3
Millard,Will homered to left field (385 ft), 2RBI (2-1 BBK); Craska,Petey scored. 5 5
Walker,Wes flied out to rf (1-0 B). 5 5

Eastern Kentucky University - Top of 10th EKU UNA
Johnson,Ryan flied out to lf (0-1 F). 5 5
Shaffer,Silas struck out swinging (1-2 FFBS). 5 5
Reid,Jackson flied out to lf (1-2 KSB). 5 5



 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

North Alabama - Bottom of 10th EKU UNA
Santoyo,Justin hit by pitch (1-0 BB). 5 5
Loving,Bryant reached on a throwing error throwing by c by Shaffer,Silas (E2) (1-0 B); Santoyo,Justin
advanced to second base. 5 5
Offensive timeout (UNA) 5 5
Wade,Alex reached on an error by Bell,Jack (E1 A1), bunt (0-0); Santoyo,Justin advanced to third base;
Loving,Bryant advanced to second base, on a failed pickoff attempt. 5 5
Mound visit (EKU) 5 5
Westmoreland,Jackson reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (1-0 B); Santoyo,Justin out at home, ss to
c, runner out trying to reach; Loving,Bryant advanced to third base; Wade,Alex advanced to second base. 5 5
Craska,Petey ground-rule doubled to right field, walk off, 2RBI (2-1 SBB); Loving,Bryant scored; Wade,Alex
scored from second base; Westmoreland,Jackson advanced from first base to third base. 5 7


